interest rate risks.

Interest rate risk is mitigated primarily by matching variable rate financial assets with variable rate financial
liabilities, as far as possible. The Group reviews the minutes of meetings held by the SARB Monetary Policy
Committee, as part of assessing interest rate forecasts.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Carrying
amount

Carrying
amount

Notes
Interest

rates applicable
2022

R’000
2021
R’000

Borrowings 23 Various1 (8,438) (42,694)

Variable rate instruments

- Cash and cash equivalents 17 Daily call rate 94,554 125,100

- Overdraft 17 Prime (8,197) (3,866)

1 Note 23 discloses the individual interest rates.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 200(2021:50) basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit
or loss after tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

2022
Profit or loss

2021
Restated

Profit or loss1

200 basis
point

increase
R'000

200 basis
point

decrease
R'000

50 basis
point

increase
R'000

50 basis
point

decrease
R'000

Variable rate instruments 1,374 1,374 451 451

Financial assets (242) (242) (168) (168)

1,132 1,132 283 283

1 The prior period figures have been restated in line with the prior period error disclosed in Note 10.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

130 ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Other market price risk

Equity price risk has an impact on the fair value of the Group’s investments. Material investments are constantly
monitored and buy and sell decisions approved by the Board.

The Derivatives Business operations are subject to equity, commodity, indices and currency price movements.
Detailed value-at-risk analysis is performed on a continual basis to ensure the Derivatives Business limits are not